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Disbursal of funds under PMMSY

742        Shri Jose K. Mani:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:


(a) the details of disbursal of funds under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) since its inception, State-wise;

(b) whether Government plans to extend the PMMSY beyond its current term of five years;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Government has any plans to improve the livelihood of fishermen across the country who are impacted by erratic weather conditions, threat of cyclonic storms, coastal erosion, excess tourism and developmental projects; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) to (c) : The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during the last three financial years (FY 2020-21 to 2022-23) and current financial year (2023-24) has released the central share of Rs. 3363.09 crore to various State Governments, Opinion Territories(UT) and other implementation agencies for development of fisheries and aquaculture under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY).

State/UT-wise details of the central fund released for development of fisheries and aquaculture under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana since its inception are furnished at Annexure-I. As the PMMSY is an ongoing scheme and it’s approved tenure is till March 2025, the question of extension of the PMMSY does not arise at this point of time.

(d) and (e): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India, under PMMSY promotes aquaculture, mariculture and post-harvest management and also various economic activities in fisheries, aimed towards improving livelihood of fishers and other stakeholders associated with fisheries sector. PMMSY aims to provide financial assistance for livelihood and nutritional support annually to

6.0 lakh traditional and socio-economically backward active marine and inland fishermen families during the fishing ban/lean period, vis-à-vis PMMSY provides insurance coverage to fishers and also subvention for insurance to fishing vessels, creation of modern post-harvest infrastructure such as fishing harbours/fish landing centres which play a vital role in ensuring safe landing and berthing and as well as protecting from coastal erosion by creation of break-water facilities. Additionally, PMMSY also provides replacement of boats and nets to fishermen affected by natural disaster and supports mariculture components like seaweed culture rafts, monoline tubenets and bivalve cultivation as an alternate livelihood options, as well as creation of artificial reefs and sea ranching to increase livelihood by restoring the natural stocks of fishes. Besides, the Central Government also supplements the efforts of the State Governments towards disaster management.

*****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha unstarred Question No. 742 put in by

Shri Jose K. Mani, Hon’ble Member of Parliament, Rajya Sabha for answer on 08th December,

2023 : State-wise details of central fund released under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during last three years(2020-21 to 2022-23) and current years (2023-24)


 (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. State/UT Central funds Released

(i) (ii) (iii)

1 Andaman & Nicobar  696.70

2 Andhra Pradesh 34111.79

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5700.52

4 Assam 14295.67

5 Bihar 7928.31

6 Chhattisgarh 11539.27

7 D & D& Dadra & NH 178.90

8 Delhi  163.30

9 Goa 3274.74

10 Gujarat 6516.70

11 Haryana 10151.73

12 Himachal Pradesh 2913.69

13 Jammu & Kashmir 7175.80

14 Jharkhand 8570.66

15 Karnataka 26977.36

16 Kerala 23854.08

17 Ladakh 364.05

18 Lakshadweep 1419.12

19 Madhya Pradesh 12474.90

20 Maharashtra 17878.16

21 Manipur  2944.63

22 Meghalaya  2215.41

23 Mizoram 3966.48

24 Nagaland 4350.09

25 Odisha 19355.34

26 Puducherry  5713.91

27 Punjab 1682.28

28 Rajasthan 364.12

29 Sikkim 1215.74

30 Tamil Nadu 4882.51

31 Telangana 5185.57

32 Tripura 3715.35

33 Uttar Pradesh  22357.30

34 Uttarakhand  5415.37

35 West Bengal 5075.97

36 Central Sector Projects  51683.23

Total  336308.72

*****

